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OCB Global workforce
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Number of International positions and gap ratio
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Gap ratio per mission
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Gap ratio per functional profile
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First mission departures
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Locally hired staff in coordination position

323
354

421
446 459 464

436 446

9,3%

12,8%

15,0% 15,5% 15,3%
16,0%

18,0%

20,4%

0%

4%

8%

12%

16%

20%

24%

0

100

200

300

400

500

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Locally Hired Staff Internationally Mobile Staff Locally Hired Staff Ratio



Nationality per categories of IMS staff
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# of detachments over the years:
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Staffing

HR Ops Action Plan

• To obtain more MSF experienced staff

• To develop our field workforce

• To keep our MSF experienced staff longer

• To keep HR & Ops aligned on common objectives 
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Staffing process analysis

Main objective

Qualitative review to identify the challenges, the mis-opportunities and the barriers in 
that staffing-process (phase 1) & to propose recommendations to improve 
effectiveness of MSF staffing process (phase 2)

>> Indicators monitored 
during ARO and 
Quarterly Monitoring 
meeting



Staffing Process in depth analysis (phase 1)

From an HR perspective:

1. Simplification of the staffing process including the validation process

2. Improve planning and forecasting of HR needs at field level (One third 
of our gaps are late openings due to late, wrong or bad planning)

3. Implementing proper career development strategies/plans support 
the growth of all our staff (IMS and LHS)

4. Increasing access and analysis of data to guarantee informed and 
transparent decision-making (knowing our staff)



Staffing Process in depth analysis (phase 1)

From an OPS perspective:

1. Prioritization in our Operations portfolio : stabilization and consolidation of 
our operational growth 

2. Joint Strategic plan, co-owned Ops and HR from the start to exit  

3. Quality of Operations management = attractivity and staff engagement 
(retention)

4. Specialization in our Operations VS the institutional need to inject 
traditional polyvalent/generalist profiles (our future coordinators) : How to 
find a balance? 



Staff development

Development advise and recruitment 
capacities delocalized in Kinshasa 

M&C regional officer for West and Central 
Africa, hosted by the intersection HR Unit in 
Dakar, Senegal
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New expatriation policy for locally hired
staff 

New Induction and onboarding trainings 
for our global workforce finalized 

Finalization of the language learning strategy
to reinforce the languages skills of our global 
workforce. Deployment foreseen in 2023

New feedback process for our global 
workforce focusing on the development 
on the staff through continuous feedback 
and feedforward



My role as people manager



TEMBO



Use of Tembo in the world

o 30,000 users, used Tembo in the last 12 months. More relevant is that 8.000 are connecting every 
month.

o In terms of learning, 33.000 courses have been finalized during 2022. This means users are reaching 
learning objectives, they are learning 

o Tembo keep being used mainly by Field Staff, Field workers represented 61% of active users in 2020, 
81% in 2021 and 85% in 2022.



Rewards4

High inflation in 2022 leads to a lot of salaries maintenance

- Locally hired staff:
- Benchmark studies & salary grid revisions in 2022 – 19 countries
- Benchmark studies in 2022 for which the salary revision took place 

in 2023 – 5 countries

- International Mobile staff: salary maintenance in July + 4,5 %

- HQ staff : legal salary indexations



Rewards Review: problems and deliverables4

New staff 
groups for 
rewards

Outdated 
staff 

groupings

In development 

Global 
grading 

framework

No common 
grading systems 
for HQ and field

Minimum 
standards 
for pay & 
benefits

Inconsistency 
in pay & benefits 

and pay too low for 
some lower grades



Risk analysis and stress test4



Rewards Review : Full excom vote on May 31st

Approved : 

• Minimum standard (coherence in pay policy
and benefits)

• Global Grading framework (common grading
system)

• Attractiveness and mandate for senior local 
position

• Relocated position on local salary grid (with
recolation allowance and contract in home 
country)

• Housing contribution for relocated Country-
based 

• One single grid for mobile staff with removal
of  perdiem and no more top up
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Not passed:
• Obligation of 2 years contracts for 

mobile staff

---------------------------

Recommandations:
• phased / pilot  implementation with

decisional milestones

• further analysis on financial impact 
and governance

---------------------------

Next steps:
- Continue to develop the model based
on this vote and recommandations

- Implementation plan to be presented in 
Oct 2023 to the Full Excom
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THANK YOU !


